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330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 
 
 
 

  

Case No.:    Z-18-22138 Agenda #:  N. 6  

Location/Address: 745, 741, 731, 721, 715, 713, 707, 705, 701, 
the rear of 701, 695, 681, 675, 669, and 665 
Valley Brook Road, Decatur, 742 and 739 Ford 
Place, Scottdale, and 759 Milton Street, 
Scottdale. 

Commission District:  4  Super District:  6 

Parcel ID(s): 18-064-02-020, -022, -013 through  -019, -021, -023, -037, -038, -066, -152 through -154, -
156 

Request: To rezone property from R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) to RSM (Residential Small Lot 
Mix) for a residential development consisting of 46 lots for urban single-family detached 
homes and 45 attached townhome units at a density of 7 units per acre. 

Property Owner(s): Various 

Applicant/Agent: Arrowhead Investors, LLC c/o Bryan Flint 

Acreage: 12.83 acres 

Existing Land Use: Single-family residential, woods, and streams 

Surrounding Properties: To the north: Stonewyck Manor townhomes and Valley Brook Crossing multifamily 
residential; in all other directions:  single-family residential and woods. 

Adjacent Zoning: 
 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 

North:  RSM and MR-1  South:  R-75  East:  R-75  West:  R-75  Northeast:  R-75  
Northwest:  R-75  Southeast:  R-75  Southwest:  R-75 
   
Suburban Consistent        Inconsistent 

  

      Proposed Density:  7 units/acre Existing Density:  .86 units/acre 

      Proposed Units:  91  Existing Units:  11  

      Proposed Lot Coverage:  70% 
 

Existing Lot Coverage:   (estimate) 5% 
 

 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
The subject property is a 12.83 assemblage of 18 parcels into one development site with frontage on Valley Brook 
Road, and minor arterial.  Most of the lots are developed with single-family detached homes on parcels that range in 
size from approximately 8,450 square feet to approximately 32,633 square feet.  One parcel, located at the terminus 

X  
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of Milton Street, is crossed by a stream; this parcel is proposed to be left as open space.  DeKalb County maps also 
show a stream running across 739 Ford Place; the site plan indicates that this parcel is intended to be developed.    The 
landscape plan does not indicate whether any of the mature trees will be preserved.   
 
The proposal is for a residential development consisting of 46 lots for urban single-family detached homes and 45 
attached townhome units at a density of 7 units per acre.  Vehicular access is proposed to be provided by a 
combination of 24-foot wide private drives and 16-foot wide alleys with 20-foot easements.  The site plan shows three 
parks, a “master amenity” area, and a courtyard next to the stormwater facility. 
 
The adjoining properties to the north are developed with a 20-unit townhome development called Stonewyck Manor, 
and a 170-unit multifamily residential development called Valley Brook Crossing Apartments.  Stonewyck Manor has a 
density of 13 units per acre, and Valley Brook Crossing has a density of 12.11 units per acre.  In addition, a multifamily 
residential development called Gateway at Cedar Brook Apartments is located across Valley Brook Road, to the 
southwest.  Gateway has 254 units and a density of 21 units per acre.  The single-family residential neighborhoods 
across Valley Brook Road to the west, Storybook Estates and Valley Brook Manor, are developed at densities of 2.73 
units per acre and 2.92 units per acre, respectively.  
 
A small retail node is located at the intersection of Valley Brook Road and East Ponce de Leon Avenue, less than ¼ mile 
from the midpoint of the row of homes that are proposed to face Valley Brook Road.  A multitenant commercial 
building on the west side of Valley Brook Road contains a laundromat, convenience food store, and fast food 
restaurant.  A Family Dollar store is located on the other side of Valley Brook Road. 

 
LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 
Section 27-832 of the Zoning Ordinance, “Standards and factors governing review of proposed amendments to the 
official zoning map” states that the following standards and factors shall govern the review of all proposed 
amendments to the zoning maps. 

 
A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan:  The 
zoning proposal is consistent with housing policy No. 9 of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan to  “. . . provide a variety of 
housing opportunities and choices to better accommodate the needs of residents.”  It is also consistent with 
Suburban Character Area policy No. 7 that encourages infill housing to “increase neighborhood density and income 
diversity”. 

B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent 
and nearby properties:  While the density of the overall development is greater than that of the surrounding single-
family residential neighborhood, the single-family detached building form of the homes along the Valley Brook Road 
frontage corresponds to the building form found in the neighborhood.  The three-story height of the homes along 
Valley Brook Road would be similar in height to the three-story townhomes of the Stonewyck Manor development on 
the adjoining property to the north. At seven units per acre, the proposed density of the development is lower than 
that of the townhome and multifamily residential properties to the north, which are developed at 13 and 12.11 units 
per acre, and the multifamily residential development to the southwest, which has a density of 21 units per acre.   
Thus, it departs from the precedent initiated by the higher-density townhome and multifamily developments on 
adjoining and nearby properties.  

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently 
zoned:  The property to be affected by the zoning proposal has reasonable economic use as currently zoned for 
single-family detached homes.     
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D. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property: 

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties.    A 20-foot 
buffer is proposed along the south property line, and the north property line adjoins developments with buildings of 
similar size and scale.        

E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property, 
which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal: 

Staff is unaware of any other conditions that would support either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.   

F. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

There are no historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources on or near the subject property. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of 
existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools: 

The Department of Public Works Traffic Engineering Division has commented that the proposed development would 
not impair traffic flow on surrounding streets.  The School District has indicated in its comments that there is 
adequate capacity for the number of elementary, middle, and high school students who are projected to live in the 
development.    

H. Whether the zoning proposal adversely impacts the environment or surrounding natural resources: 

The 2035 Comprehensive Plan identifies shrinking green spaces due to development as a continuing trend.  It asserts 
a goal to “Preserve trees and other natural resources to protect the environment.” (Natural Resource Policy No. 4)  
The tree survey submitted by the applicant shows that there are approximately 139 significant trees on the site (trees 
with trunks measuring 18 inches or larger “at breast height”, or approximately 4.5 feet above the point where the 
tree meets the highest grade of soil).  As a heavily wooded site, the project offers an opportunity to exceed minimum 
standards.  Therefore, Staff is working with the applicant to craft conditions that maintain the environmental and 
health benefits that result from preservation of the tree canopy. 

Compliance with District Standards: 

RSM STANDARD REQUIRED/ALLOWED  PROVIDED/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

MAX. D.U.s/ACRE  Base:  4; with bonuses:  up 
to 8 d.u.s/acre 

7 units/acre.   

Bonuses:  Proposed MARTA bus shelter:  
20% bonus = .8 units/acre 

Enhanced open space to equal 27% of site:  
50% bonus = 2 units/acre 

Proximity to retail = 20% = .8 units/acre 

4 + .8 + 2 + 8 = 7.6 units/acre 

Yes 

MIN. OPEN SPACE    20% 28.1% Yes 

MIN. LOT AREA Urban s-f detached:  1,350 
s.f.; “fee simple” 
townhomes:  not 
applicable 

Urban s-f detached:  2,871 s.f. 

Townhomes:  N.A. 

Yes 

N. A. 
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RSM STANDARD REQUIRED/ALLOWED  PROVIDED/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

MIN. LOT WIDTH Urban s-f detached:  25 ft. 

“Fee simple” townhomes:  
not applicable 

 

33 ft. 

Not applicable 

Yes 

Not applicable 

MAX. LOT 
COVERAGE  

70% of total parcel 
acreage 

71.9 Lot coverage 
must be reduced 
or a variance will 
be necessary. 

  FRONT With no alley access:  20 
ft. 

With alley access:  10 ft. 

 

 20 ft. 

  

Yes 

SIDE None required; building 
separation must comply 
with fire code  

  

May be determined during building permit 
review. 

May be 
determined 
during building 
permit review. 

 REAR W/ 
ALLEY  

15 ft. 20 ft. Yes 

MINIMUM UNIT 
SIZE 

1,200 sq. ft. Information not provided. May be 
determined 
during building 
permit review. 

MAX. BLDG. 
HEIGHT  

Urban single-family 
detached:  35 feet 

Single-family attached:  45 
feet or 3 stories 

Information not provided. 
 

Information not provided 

May be 
determined 
during building 
permit review. 

 

PARKING Detached S-F:  min. 2 
spaces per d.u. = 92 
spaces; max. 4 spaces per 
d.u. = 184 spaces 

Attached S-F:  min. 1.75 
spaces per d.u. = 79 
spaces; max. 3 spaces per 
unit = 135 spaces 

Total min. = 171 spaces 

Total max. = 319 spaces 

 

Total:  319 spaces Yes 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

The zoning proposal is consistent with housing policy No. 9 of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan to  “. . . provide a 
variety of housing opportunities and choices to better accommodate the needs of residents.”  It is also consistent 
with Suburban Character Area policy No. 7 that encourages infill housing to “increase neighborhood density and 
income diversity”.  The proposed three-story detached homes along Valley Brook Road would be similar in height to 
the three-story townhomes of the Stonewyck Manor development on the adjoining property to the north, while 
maintaining consistency of building type with the single-family homes in the larger neighborhood.  At seven units 
per acre, the proposed development departs from the precedent set by the higher-density townhome and 
multifamily developments on adjoining and nearby properties. The Department of Public Works Traffic Engineering 
Division has commented that the proposed development would not impair traffic flow on surrounding streets.  The 
School District has indicated in its comments that there is adequate capacity for the number of elementary, middle, 
and high school students who are projected to live in the development. The development would involve the 
destruction of natural habitat and significant tree loss; however, integrated design strategies can preserve more of 
the tree canopy than often happens when large tracts of land are redeveloped.  Therefore, the Department of 
Planning and Sustainability recommends “Approval” with the following conditions:   
 
1. The development shall consist of a maximum of 46 single-family lots and 45 attached townhome units. 

2. The single-family homes shall be a maximum of 35 feet in height.  The townhomes shall be a maximum of 45 
feet. 

3. The subdivision sign shall be a maximum of eight feet high and shall have a brick- or stone-finished base. 

4. In order to save as many significant trees as possible, utilities shall be installed by tunneling under tree roots, 
unless waived by the Arborist. 

5. The development shall comply with standards and regulations of Chapter 14, subject to approval by the 
Transportation Division. 

6. The approval of this rezoning application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on other approvals by 
the Zoning Board of Appeals or other authority, whose decision should be based on the merits of the application 
before said authority. 

 
Attachments: 
1. Department and Division Comments 
2. Board of Health Comments 
3. Board of Education Comments  
4. Application 
5. Site Plan 
6. Zoning Map 
7. Land Use Plan Map 
8. Aerial Photograph 
9. Site Photographs 
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NEXT STEPS 
 
 Following an approval of this zoning action, one or several of the following may be required:                    
 

 
• Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or land 

disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   
 

 
• Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan 

submittal or other documentation.  Zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will 
be checked for compliance.)  

 

 
• Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial or residential space and for use of 

property for a business.  Floor plans may be required for certain types of occupants.) 
 

 • Plat Approval  (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued 
“administratively”; no public hearing required.) 

 

 
• Sketch Plat Approval  (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more.  Requires a public 

hearing by the Planning Commission.) 
 

 • Overlay Review  (Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior 
modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.) 

 
 • Historic Preservation  (A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any proposed changes to building 

exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological Historic 
Districts.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 
 • Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  A public hearing 

and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 
 

 • Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were 
approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The review is administrative if the changes are determined to be 
minor as described by Zoning Code.) 

 
 • Major Modification (Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there are any 

proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner for a prior 
rezoning.)  

 
 • Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated 

DeKalb County, including in-home occupations). 
 

 • Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site 
consumption.  Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 

 
  

 
Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, and 

payment of fees.  Please consult with the appropriate department/division. 
 









































N. 6    Z-18-22138                                 Site Plan 

   



N. 6    Z-18-22138          Tree Survey            

  



N. 6    Z-18-22138                        



N. 6    Z-18-22138                        



N. 6    Z-18-22138                     Zoning Map 

  



N. 6    Z-18-22138                     Land Use Map

   



N. 6    Z-18-22138                     Aerial Photo 

  



N. 6    Z-18-22138                     Site Photos 

  

. 

Views of  Valley Brook Road frontage of 
subject property. 



N. 6    Z-18-22138                     Site Photos 

  

. 

Homes on opposite side of Valley Brook  Road. 
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